Total operating profit $ 2,278 $ (15) $ —  $ (15) $ 2,263

56

Table of Contents

2019 Pro forma adjustments
 (a) To eliminate the results of Praxair's merger-related divestitures which are expected to be completed in 2019.

(b) To eliminate the impact of the inventory step-up recorded in purchase accounting  for the merger. This item is nonrecurring in nature, directly attributable to the merger

and occurred within one year of the transaction.

(c) To eliminate the transaction costs and other charges related to the merger. These transaction costs are nonrecurring, directly attributable to the merger, and incremental.

See Note 3 to the condensed consolidated financial statements.
 (d) To eliminate the gain on merger related divestitures.
 (e) To eliminate pension settlement charges related to the merger.
 (f) To eliminate the income tax impacts of Other adjustments.

57

Table of Contents

QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION
(Millions of dollars, except per share data)

(UNAUDITED)

  Pro forma Adjustments

Praxair,
Inc. (a)

Linde AG
(b)

Divestitures
(c)

Purchase
Accounting

(d) Other  Total
Pro Forma
Linde plc

Sales $ 3,008 $ 5,008 $ (1,050) $ — $ (24) (e) $ 3,934  $ 6,942
Cost of sales, exclusive of depreciation 1,698 3,132 (630) — (24) (e) 2,478  4,176
Selling, general and administrative 294 696 (109) — —  587  881
   As a % of Sales 9.8%   12.7%
Depreciation and amortization 306 500 (103) 559 —  956  1,262
Research and development 23 26 — — —  26  49
Cost reduction programs and other
charges 31 75 — — (94) (f) (19)  12
Other income (expense) - net 13 42 — — —  42  55

Operating profit 669 621 (208) (559) 94  (52)  617

   Operating margin 22.2%   8.9%
Net pension and OPEB cost (benefit),
excluding service costs 6 (39) (1) — —  (40)  (34)
Interest expense - net 40 50 (18) (25) —  7  47
Income taxes 156 157 (24) (129) 5 (g) 9  165
   Effective Tax Rate 25.0%   27.3%
Income from equity investments 13 25 (8) (16) —  1  14
Noncontrolling interests from continuing
operations (19) (26) 6 42 —  22  3

Income from continuing operations $ 461 $ 452 $ (167) $ (379) $ 89  $ (5)  $ 456

Diluted shares outstanding 291,513   263,638 (h) 555,151
Diluted EPS from continuing operations $ 1.58   $ (0.76) (h) $ 0.82
SEGMENT SALES
Americas $ 1,865 $ 1,331 $ (549) $ — $ (20) (e) $ 762  $ 2,627
EMEA 415 1,675 (395) — (e) 1,280  1,695
APAC 447 1,192 (96) (4) (e) 1,092  1,539
Engineering — 635 — — (e) 635  635
Other 281 175 (10) — (e) 165  446

Segment sales $ 3,008 $ 5,008 $ (1,050) $ — $ (24) $ 3,934  $ 6,942

SEGMENT OPERATING PROFIT
Americas $ 498 $ 222 $ (98) $ — (i) $ 124  $ 622
EMEA 87 305 (83) (1) (i) 221  308
APAC 108 172 (24) (i) 148  256
Engineering — 69 — (i) 69  69
Other 7 (72) (3) 1 (i) (74)  (67)

Segment operating profit 700 696 (208) — — 488  1,188
Cost reduction programs and other
charges (31) (75) 106 31  —

Total operating profit $ 669 $ 621 $ (208) $ — $ 106 $ 519  $ 1,188

58

Table of Contents

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION
(Millions of dollars, except per share data)

(UNAUDITED)

  Pro forma Adjustments

Praxair,
Inc. (a)

Linde
AG (b)

Divestitures
(c)

Purchase
Accounting

(d) Other  Total

Pro
Forma

Linde plc
Sales $ 9,035 $ 15,193 $ (3,092) $ — $ (75) (e) $ 12,026  $ 21,061
Cost of sales, exclusive of depreciation 5,065 9,484 (1,844)  (75) (e) 7,565  12,630
Selling, general and administrative 911 2,141 (314)   1,827  2,738
   As a % of Sales 10.1%   13.0%
Depreciation and amortization 928 1,430 (306) 1,675   2,799  3,727
Research and development 71 78   78  149
Cost reduction programs and other
charges 74 161   (223) (f) (62)  12
Other income (expense) - net 25 204   204  229

Operating profit 2,011 2,103 (628) (1,675) 223  23  2,034

   Operating margin 22.3%   9.7%
Net pension and OPEB cost (benefit),
excluding service costs 10 (145) (2)   (147)  (137)
Interest expense - net 130 153 (54) (75)   24  154
Income taxes 462 513 (71) (387) 15 (g) 70  532
   Effective Tax Rate 24.7%   26.4%
Income from equity investments 42 72 (26) (48)   (2)  40
Noncontrolling interests from continuing
operations (48) (99) 18 126   45  (3)

Income from continuing operations $ 1,403 $ 1,555 $ (509) $ (1,135) $ 208  $ 119  $ 1,522

Diluted shares outstanding 290,926   264,225 (h) 555,151
Diluted EPS from continuing operations $ 4.82   $ (2.08) (h) $ 2.74
SEGMENT SALES
Americas $ 5,580 $ 3,910 $ (1,580) $ — $ (55) (e) $ 2,275 $ 7,855
EMEA 1,265 5,222 (1,201) 1 (e) 4,022 5,287
APAC 1,342 3,460 (282) (17) (e) 3,161 4,503
Engineering — 2,076 — — (e) 2,076 2,076
Other 848 525 (29) (4) (e) 492 1,340

Segment sales $ 9,035 $ 15,193 $ (3,092) $ — $ (75) $ 12,026 $ 21,061

SEGMENT OPERATING PROFIT
Americas $ 1,491 $ 633 $ (293) $ — $ (7) (i) $ 333  $ 1,824
EMEA 267 1,097 (255)  (61) (i) 781  1,048
APAC 322 574 (73)  (40) (i) 461  783
Engineering — 213 —  (5) (i) 208  208
Other 5 (253) (7)  32 (i) (228)  (223)

Segment operating profit 2,085 2,264 (628) — (81)  1,555  3,640
Cost reduction programs and other
charges (74) (161)   235  74  —

Total operating profit $ 2,011 $ 2,103 $ (628) $ — $ 154  $ 1,629  $ 3,640

59

Table of Contents

2018 Pro forma adjustments
(a) To include Praxair, Inc. consolidated results for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2018. Note that the results include the performance of Praxair's European industrial
gases business through December 3, 2018. The adjustments reflect reclassifications to conform to Linde plc's reporting format.
(b) To include Linde AG consolidated results for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2018. The adjustments reflect reclassifications to conform to Linde plc's reporting format